7 MOS d-5



## **ABSTRACT**

Tourism, Culture and Religious Endowments Department – Museums — Digitalization and e-publication for all the publication of Government Museums, Chennai – Sanction of Rs.5.00 Lakhs under Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives (TANII) Schemes for the year 2015-16 – Orders - Issued.

## Tourism, Culture and Religious Endowments(MA1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.29

Dated:22.01.2016. திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2047, மன்மத, தை–7.

Read:

The Additional Chief Secretary / Commissioner of Museums, Government Museum, Chennai-8 Letter No.3745/2014/B3. dated:23.12.2014.

## ORDER:

The Additional Chief Secretary / Commissioner of Museums has sent a proposal to Government stated that all the publication of Government Museum, Chennai have been digitized and hosted in a web-portal so as to make them use by the public and to transform all the remaining and upcoming publications. He has further stated that accession registers of the Government Museum and files pertaining to the treasure-trove objects, approximately 20000 pages have to be digitized and hosted to the Museum Server for ready reference and for the benefit of the researchers and general public at a total cost of Rs.5.00 Lakhs.

- 2. The State Planning Commission has appraised and recommended the above proposal under Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives Schemes for the year 2015-16 and the Standing Finance Committee has approved the proposal.
- 3. The Government after detailed examination of the proposal of the Government Museums accord sanction a sum of Rs.5.00 Lakhs (Rupees Five Lakhs only) towards Digitalization and e-publication for all the publication of Government Museums, Chennai under the Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives Schemes for the year 2015-2016 as approved by the State Planning Commission.
- 4. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following head of account:-

2205-00-Art and Culture -107 Museums - Schemes in the Twelfth five year plan-II State plan -JX - Digitalization and e-Publication -Scheme under State Innovation Fund -07. Publications" (DPC: 2205-00-107-JX-0704)

5. The above expenditure shall be met from the State Innovation Fund by deducting under the following head of account:-

2205-00-Art and Culture -902- Deduct – Amount met from State Innovation Fund - – JC – Deduct – Amount met from State Innovation Fund -30. Inter – Account Transfers." (DPC: 2205-00-902-JC-3001)

and contra debiting from J Reserve Fund (b) Reserve Funds not bearing Interest — 8229 00 Development and Welfare Funds — 200 Other Development and Welfare Funds — BE State Innovation Fund (DPC: 8229-00-200-BE-0006) (outgo)

- 6. The Director of Museums, Government Museum, Chennai-8 is authorized to incur the expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above. He is requested to send the Utilization Certificate to Government within the prescribed time.
- 7. The Director of Museums, Government Museum, Chennai-8 shall follow the existing rules in force for Digitalization and e-publication for all the publication of Government Museum, Chennai-8.
- 8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (Edn-II) Department, vide its U.O. No.2903/Edn-II/2016, dated :19.1.2016.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

M.VEERA SHANMUGHA MONI,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(i/c)

To

The Director of Museums, Government Museum,

Chennai-8

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-8.

The Principal Accountant General, Chennai-18

The Accountant General, (A&E/Audit) Chennai-18

The Resident Audit Officer (G&SSA), Chennai-9.

Copy to

The Finance (Edn-II) / BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Tourism, Culture and Religious Endowments (General) Department,

Chennai-9.

SF/SC.

// Forwarded by Order //

XX11
(66)

Section Officer.